I.

II.

CONTRACT BETWEEN

RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor) AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

TABLE OF SECTIONS IN GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Contract Award Data and Signatures Compliance with Existing Laws and Policies

111.	insurance	
IV.	Indemnification	
V.	Assignments and Subcontracts	
VI.	Availability of Funds	
VII.	Procurement Standards	
VIII.	Property Management Standards	
IX.	Method of Payment	
X.	Matching and Cost Sharing Requirements	
XI.	Project Income	
XII.	Financial Management System	
XIII.	Financial and Performance Reporting	
XIV.	Monitoring Performance	
XV.	Audit Requirements	
XVI,	Contract Amendment	
XVII.	Closeout Procedures	
XVIII.		
XIX.	Access to Records	
XX.	Record Retention	
XXI.	Approvals and Authorizations	
XXII.	Interest on Advance Payments and Disallowed Costs	
XXIII.	Miscellaneous Provisions	
TABLI	E OF ATTACHMENTS ATTACHED*	
A.	Additional Provisions and Special Modifications.	⊠ yes □ no
A-1.	Additional Federal Funded Agreement Provisions	yes no
A-2.	Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) - \$25,000 or greater	yes no
A-3.	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Funded Agreements	yes no
A-4.	American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funded Agreements	□ ves ⊠ no
В.	Approved Project Budget	Ves 🗆 no
B - 1.	Itemization and Justification of Budget	⊠ ves □ no
B-2.	Approved Advance Payment	Tyes Mno
С.	Expenditure Report	X ves □ no
Э.	scope of Services	⊠ ves □ no
D - 1.	rroject Requirements	⊠ ves □ no
D-2.	Contractor's Proposal	Ves I no
3.	Uoverning Body Resolution Corporate Resolution Other Authorization	
٠.	Subcontractor Certification	yes no
3.	Statement of Adequacy of Accounting System	yes 🗌 no
æ.	Reference Bibliography	₩

^{*}Wherever this contract form, including any attachments, presents alternatives, choices must be indicated as follows: An "X" within brackets or on a blank line shall indicate selection of the particular alternative.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

I. Contract Award Data and Signatures

Contractor's

- Name: RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (the "Contractor")

Address: Bloustein School of Planning & Public Policy

33 Livingston Avenue

New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Vendor ID #: 226001086-13

Financial Officer's - name: Michele Conlin

- Title: Associate Controller (the "Chief Financial Officer")

The State of New Jersey (The "State")

Department of Environmental Protection (the "Department" or the "DEP")

Contracting agency's - name: LAND USE MANAGEMENT-DIVISION OF COASTAL AND LAND USE PLANNING (the

Contracting Agency")

- address: 401 E. State St., Mail Code 401-07C

Trenton, NJ 08625

		AMOUNT	STATE ACCOUNT NUMBER	CFDA NUMBER/	ACCOUNT TITLE
		AMOUNT	STATE ACCOUNT NORTH	CFDA TITLE/	FEDERAL GRANT
Σ				Federal Agency	AWARD NAME/NUMBER
JII.	State General Fund	0.00			
of F	Federal	242,634.00	14-TBD	11.483	NOAA Diaster Relief Appropriations Act
еол	Contractor	0.00			
Ş	Other (i.e. bond fund, tax fund etc.)	0.00			
		242,634.00	TOTAL APPROVED PROJEC	T AMOUNT	

Work Period: The "effective date" of this contract is the date the Contractor executes it or the date the State executes it, whichever date is later. The "work period" for this contract commences on 6/1/14 or the effective date, whichever is __earlier \sum later, and runs for a period of 24 months thereafter.* Contract funds may be used only to satisfy obligations which arise during the work period.

Purpose and Authority: Contract to be Funded: Nj Resilient Coastal Communities Program

Statutory Authority for this Contract: US Dept. of Commerce-NOAA Programs for the Disaster Relief Appropriation Act 2013 and 13:1D-9f, q; N.J.S.A. 58:10A-5(e); N.J.S.A. 23:B-7(e), 16 U.S.C.A. 146(a)

In consideration of the payment of the State, the Federal, and if through the State treasury, the "other" amounts shown above (the "contract"), the Contractor agrees to provide its share of the Total Project amount and to perform the work described in Attachment D, within the work period and in the manner and upon the terms specified in this contract. The provisions of this contract set forth in this Section I through Section XXIII constitute the General Terms and Conditions portion of this contract.

*Wherever this agreement form, including any attachments, presents alternatives, choices must be indicated as follows: An "X" within brackets or on a blank line shall indicate selection of the particular alternative. "NA" or "---" (a dashed line) shall indicate that no information is to be entered on a particular blank line. No blanks may remain just prior to execution, except in the signature blocks on attachments C and F.

II. Compliance with Existing Laws and Policies

The Contractor, in order to induce the State to award this contract, agrees in the performance of this contract to comply with all applicable federal, State, and municipal laws, rules, regulations, and written policies. Failure to comply with such laws, rules, regulations or policies shall be grounds for termination of this contract. Such laws, rules, regulations, and policies include, but are not limited to, the following:

- A. The New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq., if applicable, is by this reference incorporated as part of this contract and the Contractor agrees to comply with it. The Contractor warrants that neither it nor any subcontractor it might employ to perform work in furtherance of this contract is suspended, debarred or otherwise listed or is on record in the Office of the Commissioner or Department of Labor for failure to pay prevailing wages in accordance with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act. The Contractor further warrants that it and any subcontractors it might employ to perform work in furtherance of this contract shall comply with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act.
- B. The parties agree that, if applicable, the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq., N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., N.J.S.A. 10:2-1 et seq., N.J.A.C. 13:6-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq. are by this reference incorporated as part of this contract and are binding upon them. The Contractor agrees and guarantees to afford equal opportunity in performance of this contract in accordance with an affirmative action program approved by the State Treasurer. Further, if the cited laws and regulations apply to this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:
 - 1. The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, that employees are treated during employment without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees, and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause;
 - The Contractor shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex;
 - 3. The Contractor shall send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining contract or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
 - 4. The Contractor shall include these same provisions in any subcontract for work in furtherance of this contract.
- C. The act codified at N.J.S.A. 52:13D-12 et seq., the "New Jersey Conflicts of Interest Law", and the act codified at N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.1 et seq., the Local Government Ethics Law, are by this reference incorporated as part of this contract. The Contractor represents and affirms that it will make its best efforts and responsible diligence in assuring that none of its employees, its subcontractors, its subcontractors' employees, is engaged in any conduct which constitutes a conflict of interest under, or a violation of, either the New Jersey Conflicts of Interest Law or the Local Government Ethics Law. The Contractor represents and affirms that itself is not engaged in any conduct which constitutes the aforementioned conflict of interest.
- D. The Contractor represents and warrants:
 - 1. That no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract in violation of N.J.S.A. 52:34-15,
 - 2. that it has made, and knows of no payments or gratuities made in violation of N.J.S.A. 52:34-19,
 - 3. that it is, and will remain, in full compliance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., the Local Public Contracts Law, if applicable,
 - 4. and that it is, and will remain, in full compliance with N.J.S.A. 14A:13-1 et seq., and N.J.S.A. 15A:13-1 et seq. (both regarding out-of-state corporations), if applicable, and
 - 5. that it is, and will remain, in full compliance with N.J.S.A. 2A:44-143 (regarding bonds on construction and public works contracts), if applicable.

- E. The Contractor shall report in writing to the Attorney General and the Executive Commission on Ethical Standards, the solicitation of any fee, commission, compensation, gift, gratuity or other thing of value by any State officer or employee or special State officer or employee from any other State vendor.
- F. The Contractor shall not influence, or attempt to influence or cause to be influenced, any State officer or employee or special State officer or employee in his official capacity in any manner which might tend to impair the objectivity or independence of judgment of said officer or employee.
- G. The Contractor warrants that it will obtain and maintain, during the term of this contract, all licenses, certifications, authorizations, or any documents required by the federal, state, county, or municipal governments and international authorities, wherever necessary, to perform this contract. The Contractor shall promptly notify the State of any disciplinary action or any change in the status of any license, permit, or other authorization required by law or this contract.
- H. New Jersey State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid is by this reference incorporated as part of this contract.
- I. The following documents issued by the United States are by this reference incorporated as standards and procedures used by the Department and made part of this contract:
 - 1. United States Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") Circulars A-21, A-87, and A-122 (Cost Principles: Educational Institutions; State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments; Non-Profit Organizations, respectively),
 - 2. OMB Circulars A-102 and A-110 (Umiform Administrative Requirements for Grants in Aid and Other Agreements: State and Local Governments; Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and Other Non-Profit Organizations, respectively),
 - OMB Circular A-133 Revised (Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-profit Organizations),
 - 4. Common Rule regulations for federal agencies, as applicable. (e.g. 40 CFR 31 for USEPA), and
 - 5. Compliance Supplement for Single Audits of State and Local Governments (Compliance Supplement Revised).
- J. The following documents issues by the United States are by this reference incorporated as standards and procedures used by the Department and made part of this agreement:
 - United States Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") Circulars and the associated regulations A-21 (2 CFR Part 220), A-87 (2 CFR Part 225), and A-122 (2 CFR Part 230), the Cost Principles for Educational Institutions; State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments; and Non-Profit Organizations, respectively,
 - OMB Circulars and the associated regulations A-102 and A-110 (2 CFR Part 215), the Grants and Cooperative
 Agreements with State and Local Governments; and Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Other
 Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and Other Non-Profit Organizations, respectively,
 - 3. OMB Circular A-133, Revised, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations,
 - Common Rule regulations for federal agencies, as applicable (e.g. 40 CFR for U.S.E.P.A.) http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.aspx, and
 - 5. Compliance Supplement for Single Audits of State and Local Governments (Compliance Supplement Revised).

III. Insurance

The Contractor shall maintain in force for the term of this contract liability insurance as provided herein. These coverages shall be maintained either through insurance policies from insurance companies authorized to do business in the State of New Jersey or through formal, fully funded self-insurance programs authorized by law and acceptable to the Department. The minimum required coverages are:

- A. Commercial General Liability: The minimum limit of liability shall be \$1,000,000 per occurrence as a combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage. The policy shall include coverage for contractual liability and shall name the State of New Jersey as an additional insured. The policy shall also include coverage for products liability. The coverage to be provided under these policies shall be at least as broad as that provided by the standard basic, unamended, and unendorsed occurrence coverage forms currently in use in the State of New Jersey which shall not be circumscribed by any endorsements limiting the breadth of the coverage.
- B. Business Automobile Liability Insurance which shall be written to cover any vehicle used by the insured. Limits of liability for bodily injury and property damage shall not be less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence as a combined single limit.

DEP-070 12/12

C. Workers' Compensation Self Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey and commercially purchased Employer's Liability Insurance with a limit of not less than:

\$1,000,000 Bodily Injury, Each Occurrence \$1,000,000 Disease Each Employee \$1,000,000 Disease Aggregate Limit

IV. Indemnification

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the State, its agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all claims, losses, demands, or damages of whatever kind or nature arising out or claimed to arise out of any tortious act or omission of the Contractor, its agents, servants, employees or subcontractors in the performance of this contract. The Contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend and pay all reasonable charges for attorneys and all costs and other expenses arising from such suit or claim incurred in connection therewith. If judgment shall be rendered against the State for which indemnification is provided under this paragraph, the Contractor shall, at his own expense, satisfy and discharge the same. However, the Contractor shall not have to indemnify the State for the State's negligent use of research results, or for the State's use of research results unless the research was negligently conducted by the Contractor. The Contractor does not hereby agree to indemnify the State against damage to the extent it results from the State's tortious action or inaction for which it would be liable under the New Jersey Tort Claims Act.

The State shall, as soon as practicable after the claim has been made against it, give written notice thereof to the Contractor, along with full and complete particulars of the claim. If the suit is brought against the State or any of its agents, servants, and employees, the State shall expeditiously forward or have forwarded to the Contractor every demand, complaint, notice, summons, pleading or other process received by the State or its representatives.

V. Assignments and Subcontracts

The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the work or services covered by this contract nor shall any interest be assigned or transferred, except as may be provided for in this contract or with the express written approval of the Department.

- A. As a precondition of the Department's approval of a subcontractor and prior to any payments by the Department for subcontracted work, the Contractor shall secure from the subcontractor and shall submit to the Department a completed and executed copy of Attachment F, Subcontractor Certification.
- B. The Contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor with the terms, conditions and requirements of this contract.
- C. The Contractor shall be responsible for any claims arising out of any subcontract hereunder and, as a condition of any subcontract hereunder, the subcontractor shall hold the State harmless from any claims by the subcontractor or third parties which may arise under or as a result of the subcontract.

VI. Availability of Funds

- A. The State of New Jersey appropriates funds on a fiscal year basis, which is a period running from July 1 through June 30. The parties hereto recognize and agree that continuation of funding under this contract is expressly dependent upon availability to the Department of funds appropriated by the State Legislature from State or federal revenue or such other funding sources as may be available. The Department shall not be liable for any breach of this contract which results from the State Legislature's failure to appropriate the necessary funds.
- B. The Department may encumber and commit to any contract only those funds which have been appropriated and are available during the State fiscal year in which the contract is executed. For any contract which will be completed during that fiscal year, the State's contract amount will be fully encumbered and committed. However, for any contract, the performance of which will span more than one State fiscal year, the Department may or may not be able to encumber and commit the full contract amount and the full funding of the contract may depend upon subsequent fiscal year appropriations by the State Legislature.
- C. The parties understand that this contract is fully or partly funded as designated in Section II of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications.

VII. Procurement Standards

Procurement of supplies, equipment, and other services with funds provided by this contract shall be accomplished in accord with federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110 and the appropriate federal common rule, whichever would be applicable under federal law, which shall be provided to the Contractor, upon request, by the Department. Procurement shall also be consistent with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., and other statutory requirements, as applicable. Both the federal and applicable State requirements shall be incorporated into any subcontracts under this contract.

DEP-070 12/12

Adherence to the standards contained in those applicable federal and state laws and regulations does not relieve the Contractor of the contractual responsibilities arising under its procurements. The Contractor is the responsible authority, without recourse to the Department, regarding the settlement and satisfaction of all contractual and administrative issues arising out of procurements entered into in support of this contract.

VIII. Property Management Standards

Property furnished by the Department or acquired in whole or in part with federal or Department funds or whose cost was charged to a project supported by federal or Department funds shall be utilized and disposed of in a manner generally consistent with state and federal requirements (OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110 and the appropriate federal common rule, whichever would be applicable under federal law).

IX. Method of Payment

- A. Payment under this contract will be made upon submission by the Contractor of a properly executed State invoice form (available from the Department), and all invoices, bills, and other documents necessary to justify the payment. This form must also be accompanied by a certification from the Contractor that all procurements for which payment is requested have been made in accord with federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110 and the appropriate federal common rule, whichever would be applicable under federal law, and in accord with all applicable State laws and have been made during the work period.
 - 1. If Attachment B-2, Approved Advance Payment, provides for a justification of an advance payment and if Section III of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, so provides, an initial advance payment will be made to the Contractor upon receipt by the Department of a properly executed copy of this contract, signed by an appropriate officer of the Contractor organization, together with a properly executed invoice form.
 - 2. Progress payments shall be made by the Department on a periodic basis as prescribed in Section III.B of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications. Such payments shall be issued only upon receipt of the required financial and narrative reports described in Section XIII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Financial and Performance Reporting. Payment shall be made either in fixed amounts as determined by the Department to be reasonable to maintain an appropriate level of services or in the form of reimbursement of actually reported expenditures as indicated in Section III of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications.
 - 3. If Section III of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, so provides, a portion of the contract will be withheld pending receipt of the required final reports described in Section XVII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Closeout Procedures.
 - 4. The Department shall withhold payment of any costs disallowed by the Department as improperly incurred under any provision of this contract.
 - 5. Contractor may not use any contract funds to satisfy any obligation which arose outside the work period.
- B. If this contract includes federal funds, all invoices must be submitted by the Contractor and all payments must be made by the State no later than ninety (90) days after the end of the work period.

X. Matching and Cost Sharing Requirements

If there are any matching and/or cost sharing requirements indicated in Section IV of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, then, regardless of whether federal funds are involved, the Contractor shall account to the satisfaction of the Department for these requirements in accordance with federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110 and the appropriate federal common rule, whichever would be applicable under federal law.

XI. Project Income

Project income must be accounted for as indicated in Section V of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications. "Project income" means gross income earned by the Contractor from contract-supported activities. Such earnings include, but are not limited to, income from service fees, sale of commodities, usage or rental fees, and royalties on patents and copyrights. In all cases, interest earned on advances of contract funds shall be remitted to the Department, except for interest earned on advances to instrumentalities of a state as provided by the federal Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of 1968, P. L. 90-577.

XII. Financial Management System

The Contractor's Chief Financial Officer, as designated in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, shall be responsible for maintaining an adequate financial management system. The Chief Financial Officer shall notify the Department when the Contractor cannot comply with the requirements established in this Section XII, Financial Management System.

- A. Contractor financial management system shall provide for:
 - 1. accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each project, agreement, or contract,
 - 2. records that adequately identify the source and application of funds for Department- supported activities, and that contain information pertaining to awards and authorizations, obligations, unobligated balances, assets, liabilities, outlays, and income,
 - 3. effective internal and accounting controls over all funds, property, and other assets, which controls adequately safeguard all such assets and assure that they are used solely for authorized purposes,
 - 4. comparison of actual outlays with budgeted amounts for all major cost categories on Attachments B, Approved Project Budget; B-1, Itemization and Justification of Budget; D, Scope of Services; and D-2, Contractor's Proposal, and correlation of financial information with performance or productivity data, including the production of unit cost information required by the Department,
 - 5. accounting records that are supported by source documentation,
 - procedures to minimize the time elapsing between the advance of funds from the Department and the disbursement by the Contractor, whenever funds are advanced by the Department, and
 - procedures for determining reasonableness, allowability, and allocability of costs generally consistent with the provisions of federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110 and the appropriate federal common rule, whichever would be applicable under federal law.
- B. If required by Section VI of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, the Department may require the submission of Attachment G, Statement of Adequacy of Accounting System.
- C. The Department may review the adequacy of the financial management system of any applicant for financial assistance as part of a pre-award review or at any time subsequent to the award. If the Department determines that the Contractor's accounting system does not meet the standards described in paragraph B of this Section XII, Financial Management System, additional information to monitor the contract may be required by the Department upon written notice to the Contractor.

XIII. Financial and Performance Reporting

- A. Attachment B, Approved Project Budget, is the approved financial plan to carry out the purpose of this contract. The budget shall be itemized to disclose specifically the contract tasks and project activities to be funded.
- B. The Contractor shall submit interim expenditure reports, including a completed copy of Attachment C, Expenditure Report, comparing actual expenditures with the Approved Project Budget. These reports shall be submitted on a periodic basis as prescribed in Section VII of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, and must be certified by the Contractor's Chief Financial Officer.
- C. The Contractor shall submit performance reports on an interim basis as prescribed by the Department in Section VII of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications. Performance reports shall present the following information for each contract task and shall include all available and relevant, quantitative data pertaining to production of project work units, completion of contract tasks, and actual costs for each unit or task:
 - 1. a comparison of actual accomplishments to the objectives established in Attachments D, Scope of Services; D-1, Project Requirements; and D-2, Contractor's Proposal, for the reporting period,
 - 2. reasons why established goals were not met or tasks were not completed as scheduled, and
 - other pertinent information, including a description of work performed during the reporting period, relevant literature citations, raw data generated, any modifications to the planned scope of work, and an anticipated work schedule for the next reporting period.
- D. The Contractor shall submit a final report on its overall performance of this contract, as prescribed in Section VII of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, including a completed copy of Attachment C, Expenditure Report, comparing actual expenditures for the entire project with the Approved Project Budget, certified by the Chief Financial Officer, and a final performance report.
- E. Extensions of reporting due dates may be granted upon written request to the Department.
- F. If reports are not submitted as required the Department shall, at its discretion, suspend payments on this contract or any other contract entered into between the Department and the Contractor and shall take action to suspend payments to the Contractor by other State agencies.

G. If the Contractor has a history of unsatisfactory performance or the Contractor does not submit satisfactory reports, the Department may require additional and more detailed reports from the Contractor.

XIV. Monitoring Performance

- A. The Contractor shall continually monitor its performance under this contract to assure that time schedules are being met, projected work units by time periods are being accomplished, and other performance goals are being achieved as applicable and as defined in Attachments D, Scope of Services; D-1, Project Requirements; and D-2, Contractor's Proposal.
- B. The Contractor shall inform the Department as soon as possible if any of the following types of conditions affect project objectives and performance and shall describe the action taken, or contemplated, and the Department assistance needed, if any, to respond to any such condition:
 - problems, delays, or adverse conditions which will materially affect the ability to attain project objectives, prevent the meeting of time schedules and goals, or preclude the completion of project work units or contract tasks within established time periods; and
 - 2. favorable developments or events which enable meeting time schedules and goals sooner than anticipated or producing more project work units or completing more contract tasks than originally projected.
- C. The Department may, at its discretion, make site visits to:
 - 1. review project accomplishments and management control systems,
 - audit the financial records pertaining to this contract, and
 - 3. provide such technical assistance as may be required.
- D. If the Contractor is not performing satisfactorily in the sole judgment of the Department, the Department may require remedial measures deemed necessary to fulfill the project requirements, including requiring the Contractor to obtain additional Department approvals before proceeding or requiring the Contractor to obtain outside technical or managerial assistance.

XV. Audit Requirements

- A. This contract is subject to State audit requirements. Any new contract may be audited upon its expiration. Any contract which is a continuation of work under a contract previously performed and audited may be audited at the discretion of the Department up to three (3) years after the end of the work period or after the Contractor completes the contract tasks, whichever is later. Any such audit must be made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, including the standards described in the federal General Accounting Office Government Auditing Standards.
- B. Where an audit conducted hereunder indicates any noncompliance by the Contractor with the material terms and conditions of this contract, the Contractor shall forthwith take corrective action as permitted or required by Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment; Section XVIII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Termination, Expiration, and Suspension; or as otherwise required by the Department. As a result of any audit hereunder, recommendations shall be made whether any costs incurred by the Contractor should be disallowed as beyond the scope or the purpose of this contract, excessive, or otherwise impermissible. The Department retains the right to recover any disallowed expenditures, and the Contractor shall return to the Department any disallowed expenditures no later than thirty (30) days after the request.
- C. In any case, this contract is, at the discretion of the Department, subject to audits by the Department at any time prior to closeout and subject to a follow-up compliance audit which may build upon previous audits of the contract.

XVI. Contract Amendment

If it desires to amend this contract, the Contractor must submit a written request to the Contract Officer designated in Section IX of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications. Any amendment, whether requested by the Contractor or the Department, must be documented by completion of the Department's amendment form (DEP-076). The completed amendment form must be formally executed by authorized representatives of both parties in the same manner as this contract, unless the amendment being documented is of the type described in paragraph A, B, or C of this Section XVI, Agreement Amendment. If the amendment is of the type described in paragraph A, B, or C below, the Contract Officer may execute the amendment form for the State by signing it in the designated place, and no formal execution by authorized representatives of the parties will be required. As a nonrestrictive example only, if the Department requests, and the Contractor consents to, any amendment to the scope of the services to be performed by the Contractor, including any increase in the amount of the approved budget, such amendment must be memorialized by a completed amendment form, formally executed by authorized representatives of both parties.

- A. The Contractor may obtain approval directly from the Contract Officer to transfer amounts of up to \$20,000 or 10% of the total contract amount, whichever is less, from one direct cost category to another or from the indirect cost category to a direct cost category, as long as this transfer does not result in any change in the project's scope, work period, objective, or deliverables. If the total contract amount is less than \$25,000, the Contract Officer may disregard the 10% limitation and approve transfers of up to \$2,500.
 - "Indirect costs" are those incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost objective and not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without effort disproportionate to the results achieved. "Direct costs" are those which can be identified specifically with a particular cost objective.
 - 2. The amendment form documenting any budget revision shall clearly show and justify each change in each cost category, either on the form or on an attachment to it.
- B. The Department may reduce the contract budget and the scope of services so that they fairly reflect anticipated project expenditures and progress if:
 - the Department notifies the Contractor, that the Contractor is making project expenditures or progress at a rate which, in the judgment of the Department, will result in substantial failure to expend the contract or to fulfill the purposes of this contract,
 - 2. the Department notifies the Contractor at least thirty (30) days in advance of any reduction,
 - 3. after consultation, the Contractor is unable to develop to the satisfaction of the Department a plan to rectify its low level of project expenditures or progress, and
 - 4. the Department considers the contractor's fixed costs when making any reduction.
- C. The Contract Officer may approve uo-cost time extensions to the work period or the due date of the final report in increments of six months or less but not beyond the expiration date as described in Section XVIII.A.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Termination, Expiration, and Suspension. Written justification and documentation evidencing the need to extend the work period or the due date of the final report must be submitted to the Contract Officer at least thirty (30) days in advance of the scheduled end of the work period. The Contract Officer shall decide whether to grant the extension. The amendment form documenting any no-cost time extension shall clearly show and justify the change, either on the form or on an attachment to it.
- D. The Contract Officer may approve proposed Contractor substitutions to the personnel and/or subcontractors identified and approved for this contract. The Contractor must submit a written request to the Department which includes:
 - 1. An explanation of the reasons why the original personnel/subcontractors cannot be provided;
 - 2. Vitae/credentials which demonstrates that the qualifications of the substitutions are equal to or better than the originally proposed personnel/subcontractors; and
 - 3. A declaration that the substitution will be provided at no additional cost to the State.

XVII. Closeout Procedures

The closeout of this contract shall mean the process by which the Department determines that all applicable administrative actions and all required work have been completed by the Contractor. This process shall include the steps enumerated below.

- A. The Contractor shall submit a final report as provided in Section VII of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications. The Department may permit extensions when requested in writing by the Contractor.
- B. The Contractor shall, together with the submission of the final report, refund to the Department any cash advanced but not committed to payment of eligible project costs in accordance with the Attachment B, Approved Project Budget.
- C. The Contractor shall refund to the Department any funds spent on costs which are disallowed by the Department. Such refund shall be made within thirty (30) days after the request.
- D. In the event a final audit has not been performed prior to the closeout of this contract, the Department retains the right to recover any appropriate amount after fully considering any recommendation on disallowed costs resulting from the final audit.
- E. The Contractor shall account for any property acquired with contract funds or received from the Department in accordance with Section VIII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Property Management Standards.
- F. The Department retains the right to request any additional information necessary to close out this contract and may retain any final contract payment until the closeout procedure is completed.

XVIII. Termination, Expiration, and Suspension

- A. The following definitions shall apply for the purposes of this Section XVIII, Termination, Expiration, and Suspension.
 - 1. <u>Termination</u> The "termination" of this contract means the cancellation of unsatisfied contractual obligations prior to the completion of the contract tasks by the Contractor. Work should stop unless the Contractor wants to continue at its own expense and is not otherwise required for good cause to stop by the Department.
 - 2. Expiration Date The "expiration date" of this contract is the agreed upon date at which time the term of this contract automatically ends absent a formal written amendment executed by the parties. The expiration date of this contract shall be the third anniversary of the date the work period would end as initially agreed upon in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures.
 - 3. Suspension The "suspension" of this contract means a temporary cessation of State support or assistance pending corrective action by the Contractor or pending a decision to terminate the contract by the Department. Work should stop unless the Contractor wants to continue at its own expense and is not otherwise required for good cause to stop by the Department.
- B. If the Contractor fails to comply with any term, condition, requirement, or provision of this contract or fails to make sufficient progress so as to reasonably ensure completion of performance of this contract within the time frame set forth herein, the Department may upon notice to the Contractor suspend this contract and withhold further payments, prohibit the Contractor from incurring additional obligations of contract funds pending corrective action by the Contractor, or decide to terminate this contract in accordance with paragraph C of this Section XVIII, Termination, Expiration, and Suspension. The Department may, at its sole discretion, allow Contractor to incur additional costs that could not be reasonably avoided during the period of suspension provided that said costs meet the provisions of federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110, appropriate federal common rule or any other applicable state or federal requirements.
- C. The Department may terminate this contract, in whole or in part, upon thirty (30) days notice, whenever it determines that the Contractor has failed to comply with any term, condition, requirement, or provision of this contract or fails to make sufficient progress so as to reasonably ensure completion of performance of this contract within the time frames set forth therein. The Department shall promptly notify the Contractor, in writing, of its determination and the reasons for the termination together with the date on which the termination shall take effect. Upon termination, the Department retains the right to recover any improper expenditures from the Contractor and the Contractor shall return to the Department any improper expenditures no later than thirty (30) days after the date of termination. The Department may, at its sole discretion, allow Contractor to retain or be reimbursed for costs reasonably incurred prior to the termination that were not made in anticipation of termination and cannot be canceled provided that said costs meet the provisions of federal OMB Circulars A-102 or A-110, appropriate federal common rule or any other applicable state or federal requirements.
- D. The Department and the Contractor may terminate this contract in whole, or in part, when both parties agree that the continuation of the project would not produce beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure of funds. The two parties shall agree upon the termination conditions including the date on which the termination shall take effect, and, in case of partial terminations, the portion to be terminated. The Contractor shall not incur new obligations for the terminated portion after the date on which the termination shall take effect, and shall cancel as many outstanding obligations as possible.
- E. The closeout procedures described in Section XVII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Closeout Procedures, shall apply in all cases of termination of this contract.

XIX. Access to Records

- A. The Contractor agrees to make available to the Department, any federal agency whose funds are expended in the course of this contract, and any of their duly authorized representatives such pertinent accounting records, books, documents, and papers as may be necessary to monitor and audit contractor's operations.
- B. Whenever reasonable and practical, the Department shall give reasonable notice to the Contractor prior to any visitation, inspection, or audit, including any visitation or request for documentation in discharge of the department's responsibilities. However, the Department retains the right to make unannounced visitations, inspections, and audits as deemed necessary during normal business hours.
- C. The Department reserves the right to have access to records of any subcontractor and requires the Contractor to provide the Department access to such records in any contract with the subcontractor.
- D. The Department reserves the right to have access to all workpapers produced in connection with audits made by the Contractor or by independent certified public accountants or licensed public accountants hired by the Contractor to perform such audits.

XX. Record Retention

- A. The Contractor shall retain financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other records in the contractor's financial management system or otherwise pertinent to this contract (a) for a period of five (5) years from the date the Contractor submits the final expenditure reports or the final performance reports, whichever is later, or (b) for such longer period as any applicable State or federal statute may require, with the qualifications stated below.
 - 1. If any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the end of the five-year period, the records shall be retained until all litigations, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved.
 - 2. Records for nonexpendable property acquired with Department funds shall be retained for five (5) years after its final disposition.
- B. The Department may request transfer of certain records to its custody from the Contractor when it determines that the records possess long term retention value and will make arrangements with the Contractor to retain any records that are continuously needed for joint use.

XXI. Approvals and Authorizations

- A. Unless specifically stated otherwise, wherever this contract requires the approval or authorization of the Department, that approval or authorization must be given in writing by the Commissioner of the Department, by the authorized delegate who signed this contract, or by said delegate's successor or superior, if any.
- B. If the Contractor is a municipal or county government agency, the Contractor must submit with this contract a copy of an ordinance or resolution, duly enacted by the governing body of that municipal or county government agency or of the municipality or county and authorizing execution of this contract. If the Contractor is a corporation, the Contractor must submit with this contract a corporate resolution, duly adopted by its board of directors, board of trustees, or equivalent governing body, and authorizing execution of this contract. The Department will not make any payments until such ordinance or resolution is received.
- C. If the Contractor is a corporation or partnership, the Contractor must submit with this contract a disclosure of the names and addresses of any persons who own 10% or more of the firm's stock or interest, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.
- D. If the Contractor is a corporation incorporated outside of New Jersey, the Contractor must, as a condition of payment hereunder, obtain a certificate of authority to do business in New Jersey from the Department of the Treasury and file a copy of that certificate with the Contract Officer designated in Section IX of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications.
- E. If the Contractor is neither a government agency nor a corporation and if the Contractor has neither a residence nor a place of business in New Jersey, the Contractor hereby irrevocably appoints the Commissioner of the Department to receive process in any civil action which may arise out of or as a result of this contract. Within ten (10) days of receipt of any such process, the Commissioner shall transmit it by certified mail to the Contractor at the address shown in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures.

XXII. Interest on Advance Payments and Disallowed Costs

- A. Advance Payments: The Contractor is required to deposit any advance payments received hereunder in an interest bearing account. Any interest up to \$100 per year may be retained by the Contractor for documented administrative expenses. If this contract is federally funded, any interest above \$100 per year must be remitted on a quarterly basis to the Department for return to the federal government. If this contract is funded by the State, interest above \$100 per year may be retained by the Contractor for purposes of this contract or shall be remitted to the Department as indicated in Section XI of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications.
- B. <u>Disallowed Costs</u>: Where the Contractor has been reimbursed by the Department for costs which are subsequently disallowed by the Department, the Contractor shall return the funds to the Department no later than thirty (30) days after the request. Where the Contractor fails timely to return the funds or appeals the disallowed costs, an interest charge as indicated in Section XI of Attachment A, Additional Provisions and Special Modifications, shall be charged on the funds beginning thirty (30) days from the date the Contractor was notified of the debt. If the Contractor is successful on appeal, the accrued interest will be canceled.

THIS SECTION XXII DOES NOT APPLY FOR CONTRACTS WITH RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY.

XXIII. Miscellaneous Provisions

A. Governing Law: It is agreed and understood that this contract shall be governed and construed, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey including but not limited to the Contractual Liability Act, N.J.S.A 59:13-1 et seq.

B. Conflict of Terms: In the event of any conflict, the order of precedence shall be (1) the terms and conditions of this Contract; (2) any State Agency application form or specific correspondence describing the Project and/or soliciting a Contractor proposal; and (3) the contractor's proposal (D-2).

NOTE: The only exception to the above is that consistency with rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the State Program's enabling legislation shall always have precedence in any conflict with the terms and conditions of this Contract.

- C. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>: Consistent with the Contractual Liability Act, N.J.S.A 59:13-1 et seq., unless otherwise provided in this contract, all claims, counterclaims, disputes, and other matters in question between the State and the Contractor arising out of, or relating to, this contract or the breach of it will proceed as follows:
 - 1. The dispute shall initially be submitted by either party for resolution via administrative proceedings conducted by the Department.
 - If there is no mutually agreeable resolution after administrative recourse is exhausted, the matter may then proceed
 to arbitration or litigation. Any litigation must be submitted to, and heard by, a court of competent jurisdiction
 within the State of New Jersey.
- D. <u>Performance</u>: The Contractor warrants that it is aware of the work required to be performed under this contract, that it has the capabilities and credentials required by the contract, and that it will faithfully perform the work and abide by the terms, conditions, and other requirements of this contract.
- E. <u>Disclaimer of Agency Relationship</u>: The contractor's status shall be that of an independent principal and not as an agent or employee of the State. Nothing contained in the contract shall be construed to create, either expressly or by implication, the relationship of agency between the State and the Contractor or its subcontractors.
- F. Computation of Time: When the contract refers to a period of time in terms of days, the day of the act or event from which the designated period begins to run is not to be included. The last day of the period so computed is to be included, unless it is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, in which event the period runs until the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday, nor legal holiday. In computing a period of time of less than seven days, Saturday, Sunday, and legal holidays shall be excluded.
- G. <u>Intellectual Property Rights</u>: Any contrary provision of this agreement notwithstanding, the State shall possess a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable license to use any intellectual property created under this agreement in the manner of its choosing.
- H. <u>Captions and Headings</u>: Captions and headings used in this contract are for convenience of reference only and shall in no way be deemed to define, limit, explain, or amplify any term or provision.
- Severability: In case any term or provision of this contract shall be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, in whole or in part, neither the validity of any remaining part nor the validity of any other term or provision shall in any way be affected by such holding.
- J. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: The parties understand and agree that all prior understandings and agreements between them regarding performance of the obligations described herein are merged into this written contract which supersedes all such prior understandings and agreements. Neither party enters into this contract in reliance on any statement nor representation of the other which is not reiterated herein, or incorporated herein by reference.
- K. <u>Successor and Assigns:</u> This contract shall be binding upon any successors or assigns of the Contractor. The State may, in its sole discretion, reject any proposed successor or assign of the Contractor.
- L. <u>Counterparts</u>: This contract may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- M. Notices: All notices, certificates, and other documents (a "notice") to be given by one party to the other shall be in writing and shall be delivered to the other party. Any such notice shall be delivered to the address of the Contractor or the Contracting Agency shown in Section I, Contract Award Data and Signatures, by overnight courier service or by regular first class, certified, or registered mail, postage prepaid. If mailed, said notice shall be deemed to have been received five (5) days after its deposit in the United States Mail; and if given otherwise, said notice shall be deemed to have been received when delivered to the party to whom it is addressed.
- N. Waiver of Breach: The waiver by either party of any breach of this contract shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term or provision.
- O. <u>Gender and Number</u>: Use of the singular or plural includes the other and use of any gender includes all genders, as the context requires or permits.
- P. Waiver of Jury Trial: In the event of litigation, Contractor waives any right it may have to a trial by jury.

Π.

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor)

AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BY AND FOR

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: <u>CP14-018</u> ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS AND SPECIAL MODIFICATIONS

This Attachment A adds the terms, conditions, requirements, and provisions specified in Sections I through XI below, and makes the modifications specified in Section XII below, to the preceding General Terms and Conditions of the contract between <u>Rutgers</u>, The <u>State University</u> and the State of New Jersey, by and for the DEP.

(print Contractor's name)

Insurance (See Section III of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Insurance.) A. The Contractor maintains and must continue to maintain the required insurance coverages as follows: 1. commercial general liability insurance self insurance not required 2. automobile liability insurance self-insurance not required 3. worker's compensation insurance Self-insurance not required 4. employer's liability insurance self-insurance. not required B. Certificates of insurance or documentation of self-insurance is on file with the Department. will be forthcoming within 30 days after the effective date of this contract. other (explain) Liabilities protected under NJ Tort Claims Act. Workers Compensation under State of NJ. NOTE: No payment can be made nntil the Department has received acceptable documentation of these required coverages. Availability of Funds. (See Section VI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Availability of Funds.) Based upon funds available to the Department in the State's fiscal year, the contract (the sum of the State, the federal, and if through the State treasury, the other amounts, shown as components of the Total Project Amount in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures) is If fully funded. partially funded in the amount of \$ not applicable.

m.	Method of Payment (See Section IX of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Method of Payment.)
	 A. Advance payment, if justified and itemized in Attachment B-2, Approved Advance Payment, is authorized for \$ not applicable.
	B. Progress payments shall be made on a (e.g. mo./qtr./deliverable) basis for \$ per payment. shall be based on actual expenditures submitted on a Monthly (e.g. mo./qtr.) basis accompanied by ☑ receipts ☑ computer printouts. shall be made on submission of deliverables in accordance with the project specifications and requirements. are not applicable.
	C. Final payment of 10% of total grant
	NOTE: No payment can be made unless a proper state invoice is submitted with appropriate justification, receipts, etc. and unless any required expenditure and performance reports are submitted.
IV.	Matching and Cost Sharing Requirements. (See Section X of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Matching and Cost Sharing Requirements.)
	The Contractor shall provide the matching or cost sharing amounts indicated in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, and described further in Attachment B, Approved Project Budget.
	Matching and cost sharing requirements do not apply.
V.	Project Income (See Section XI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Project Income.)
	A. Royalties, if any, received as a result of copyrights or patents produced under this contract shall be
	☐ paid to the Department. ☐ retained by the Contractor. ☐ not applicable.
	B. Other project income, if any, as defined in Section XI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Project Income, shall be
	 □ added to funds committed to the project by the Department and used to further eligible project objectives. □ deducted from the total project costs for the purpose of determining the net costs on which the Department shall base contract payments. □ paid to the Department. □ retained by the Contractor. ⋈ not applicable.
VI.	Certification of Adequacy of Accounting System (See Section XII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract,
	Financial Management System.)
	A. A statement attesting to the adequacy of the Contractor's accounting system in accordance with the standards set forth in Section XII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Financial Management System,
	 must be completed, on Attachment G, Statement of Adequacy of Accounting System, by the Chief Financial Officer identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures. is not required.
	B. Financial reports shall be prepared in a manner consistent with the Contractor's normal accounting records, which are kept on
	a cash basis. an accrual basis. modified accrual basis. (other, specify)

the expiration date of this contract, or the termination of this contract, whichever first occurs. VIII. Audit Requirements (See Section XV of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Audit Requirements.) A. Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB, □ this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. □ this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below. B. If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, □ the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. □ the contract may otherwise be audited at the Department's discretion up to three years after the end of the work period. C. If this contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by □ State auditors. □ Department internal auditors. □ a CPA firm appointed by Department. □ a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor. □ (other, specify) □ D. The Department's records show the Contractor's fiscal year ends on June 30. The Contractor shall notify the Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the state of the state of the submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the state of the state of the state of the state of the submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the state of the state of the submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the state of t	VII.		nancial and Performance Reporting (See Section XIII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Financial Performance Reporting.)
on a Monthly (e.g. mo./qr.) basis, no later than 10 days immediately following the end of the period. (other, specify) but no later than the due date of the final expenditure report. C. Performance reports shall be submitted on a Monthly (e.g. qr./amusal) basis. These reports should be submitted on the Monthly (e.g. qr./amusal) basis. These reports should be submitted on the than 30 days after the end of each reporting period. D. A final expenditure report, including a completed copy of Attachment C. Expenditure Report, and a final performance report shall be submitted by the Contractor no later than 30 days after the Contractor's completion of all contract as the expiration date of this contract, or the termination of this contract, whichever first occurs. VIII. Audit Requirements (See Section XV of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Audit Requirements.) A. Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-0MB, □ this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. □ this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, □ the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. □ the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. □ the contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by □ the contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by □ the contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by □ the Department internal auditors. □ a CPA firm appointed by Department. □ a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor's fiscal year ends on June 30. The Contractor shall notify the Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to define the parameter of the successor of that position (the Contractor's fiscal year. IX. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of th		A.	All financial reports must be certified by the Chief Financial Officer.
Gother, specify) but no later than the due date of the final expenditure report.		В.	Interim expenditure reports, including a completed copy of Attachment C, Expenditure Report, shall be submitted
than 30 days after the end of each reporting period. D. A final expenditure report, including a completed copy of Attachment C, Expenditure Report, and a final performant report shall be submitted by the Contractor no later than 30 days after the Contractor's completion of all contract tas the expiration date of this contract, or the termination of this contract, whichever first occurs. VIII. AndIt Requirements (See Section XV of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Audit Requirements.) A. Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB, this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below. If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. the contract may otherwise be audited at the Department's discretion up to three years after the end of the we period. C. If this contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by State auditors. Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor. (other, specify)			on a Monthly (e.g. mo./qtr.) basis, no later than 10 days immediately following the end of the period. (other, specify), but no later than the due date of the final expenditure report.
report shall be submitted by the Contractor no later than 30 days after the Contractor's completion of all contract tas the expiration date of this contract, or the termination of this contract, whichever first occurs. VIII. Audit Requirements (See Section XV of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Audit Requirements.) A. Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-0MB, this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below. If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. The contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by State auditors. Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm hosen by the Contractor. (other, specify) D. The Department's records show the Contractor's fiscal year ends on June 30. The Contractor shall notify the Department mediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section 1 of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. IX.		C.	Performance reports shall be submitted on a Monthly (e.g. qtr./annual) basis. These reports should be submitted no later than 30 days after the end of each reporting period.
A. Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB, this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below. B. If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. the contract may otherwise be audited at the Department's discretion up to three years after the end of the work period. C. If this contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by State auditors. Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. (other, specify) Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. X. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.) All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple, (title of positional pages or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. a opporate resolution. a corporate resolution. a corporate resolution. a corporate resolution. a corporate resolution.		D.	report shall be submitted by the Contractor no later than 30 days after the Contractor's completion of all contract tasks,
	VIII.	<u>Au</u>	dit Requirements (See Section XV of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Audit Requirements.)
this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below. B. If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, the contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above, the contract may otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. C. If this contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by State auditors. Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor. (other, specify) D. The Department's records show the Contractor's fiscal year ends on June 30. The Contractor shall notify the Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. IX. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.) All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple. (title of positions manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Diselosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations and Diselosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations and Diselosures. (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations and Diselosures. (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations and Diselosures. (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations and Diselosures. (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of		A.	Under the federal Single Audit Act or the State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB,
the contract shall otherwise be audited at the end of the work period. the contract may otherwise be audited at the Department's discretion up to three years after the end of the work period. This contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by			this contract is subject to a single audit and will be audited as such on Contractor's fiscal year. this contract is not subject to a single audit and shall be audited as indicated in paragraphs B and C below.
		B.	If this contract is not subject to a single audit under paragraph A above,
State auditors. Department internal auditors. Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor Other, specify) D. The Department's records show the Contractor's fiscal year ends on June 30. The Contractor shall notify the Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. IX. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.) All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple, (title of position Manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. a nout-of-state corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.			the contract may otherwise be audited at the Department's discretion up to three years after the end of the work
Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor. (other, specify)		C.	If this contract is audited under paragraph B above, the audit shall be conducted by
Department immediately if this date is incorrect or is changed. E. Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. IX. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.) All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple, (title of position Manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. an out-of-state corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.			Department internal auditors. a CPA firm appointed by Department. a CPA firm chosen by the Contractor.
Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year. IX. Contract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.) All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple, (title of position Manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.		D.	
All budget revisions and modifications must be submitted, in writing, to (name) Elizabeth Semple, (title of position Manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. an out-of-state corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.		E.	Copies of all audit reports must be submitted to DEP, Office of Audit, PO Box 402, Trenton, NJ, 08625-0402 and to the Contracting Agency identified in Section I of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Award Data and Signatures, not later than nine months after the close of the Contractor's fiscal year.
Manager or the successor to that position (the "Contract Officer"). X. Authorizations and Disclosures (See Section XXI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Approvals and Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. an out-of-state corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.	IX.	Co	ntract Amendment (See Section XVI of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Contract Amendment.)
Authorizations.) A. The Contractor is a local government agency. a New Jersey corporation. an out-of-state corporation. (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.			
 □ a local government agency. □ a New Jersey corporation. □ an out-of-state corporation. ⋈ (other, specify) Rutgers, The State University B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is ⋈ a governing body resolution. □ a corporate resolution. 	Χ.		
 □ a New Jersey corporation. □ an out-of-state corporation. ⋈ (other, specify) <u>Rutgers, The State University</u> B. Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is ⋈ a governing body resolution. □ a corporate resolution. 		A.	The Contractor is
a governing body resolution. a corporate resolution.			a New Jersey corporation. an out-of-state corporation.
a corporate resolution.		B.	Appended hereto as Attachment E, Governing Body Resolution or Corporate Resolution, is
			a corporate resolution.

DEP-070 12/12

12/12	
	C. A Contractor's Stockholder Disclosure Statement is
	 ☐ submitted herewith. ☑ not applicable.
	D. A certificate of authority for Contractor to do business in New Jersey
	 □ will be submitted. □ is not applicable.
	is not applicable. NOTE: No payment can be made until the Department has received any documents required under this Section X, Authorizations and Disclosures.
XI.	X, Authorizations and Disclosures. Interest (See Section XXII of the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, Interest on Advance Payments and Disallowed Costs.)
	A Interest above \$100 per year on advance payment of State funds
	may be retained by the Contractor for documented purposes under this contract. shall be remitted to the Department on a quarterly basis. will not exist because no advance payment is authorized.
	(other, explain) NOTE: On federally funded grants, any interest above \$100 per year must be remitted on a quarterly basis to the Department for return to the federal government.
	Department for return to the federal government. B. Interest on payments of disallowed costs not returned within 30 days of request shall accrue in favor of the State at the rate specified in the "Notice of Intent to Collect" document (ADM-182).
XII.	Modifications to General Terms and Conditions The General Terms and Conditions of this contract are changed, supplemented, or deleted ("modified") as specified in this Section XII, which supersedes inconsistent terms, conditions, requirements, or provisions contained elsewhere in this contract. If all modifications do not fit on this page, the numeral "5" in the phrase "of 5" in the header of each page of this contract. If all modifications do not fit on this page, the numeral "5" in the phrase "of 5" in the header of each page must be Attachment A must be changed to equal the total number of pages in this Attachment A, and each new page must be Attachment A must be changed in the same manner as the first five pages.
•	1. Cartions to the General Lerms and Conditions of this services
	This Section XII does not contain modifications to the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, and this Attachment A This Section XII does contain modifications to the General Terms and Conditions of this contract, and this Attachment A now comprises 5 pages.
	ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	ADDITIONAD TEACHIST

Patent and Copyright Liability

The Contractor shall hold and save the State of New Jersey, its officers, agents, servants and employees, harmless from liability of any nature or kind, for or on account of the use of any copyrighted or uncopyrighted composition, patented or unpatented invention, article, or appliance furnished or used in the performance of this contract. This is in addition to and in no way limits any other indemnification provision in the contract.

The Contractor is responsible for completing the contract as required by the Scope of Services and according to any approved project work schedules. However, a project schedule may be extended for delays caused by events which could not reasonably be anticipated and which are beyond the control of the Contractor. Such causes include, but are not limited to, actions by employees or other contractors employed by the State, unanticipated work changes ordered by the State, strikes, lockouts, fire, delays caused by common carriers, unavoidable casualties, work stoppage orders and work suspension riders. The Contractor shall submit written documentation to the Project Manager in accordance with Section XVI in order to request an extension of an approved project work schedule.

Dissemination of Information

During the course of this contract and for two years following submission of an approved final report, the Contractor shall not print, publish, disclose or otherwise make known to third parties the content of any data, information, studies, computation, memoranda, graphs, reports or other material arising from this Contract without at least thirty (30) days prior written notification to the State, and without informing the State of the nature of such disclosures. The Contractor shall coordinate all such disclosures with the State and shall permit the State to preview any such disclosure prior to its release. Contractor agrees to seriously consider the comments and suggestions of the State in the final drafting of all publications. During the above thirty day period, the State may request a delay of any disclosure for up to one (1) year, if necessary, in order to protect the public interest. If the Contractor is publishing materials that the Department has reviewed and found unsatisfactory, inadequate or unacceptable, at the request of the Department, the Contractor shall include in any publication of materials resulting from this contract a statement, conspicuously placed, that the Department finds the material inadequate or unsatisfactory, that the Department disagrees with the analyses, interpretations, or conclusions contained therein, or both.

Acknowledge/Co-Authorship

Publication by the Contractor of any work or portion of work arising from this Contract must include a written acknowledgment of the Department's assistance (e.g., financial, equipment, manpower). Also, where State employees have contributed substantive work on the project, the appropriate State employees (project manager or other significant Department participant(s)) shall be named as co-author(s) on publications arising from this Contract.

Access to Material

Unless otherwise specified in this contract, the State shall have access to all data, samples, material, evidence and documentation gathered, originated or prepared for the State by the Contractor during the performance of his contractual responsibilities for a period of three (3) years from the submission of the approved Final Report. During that time period any such data, samples, material, evidence and documentation shall be provided to the State in a reasonably timely manner upon request by the State.

Substitutions of Personnel and Subcontractors

If, during the course of the contract, the Contractor finds that he cannot provide the personnel or subcontractors identified in this contract, and desires to substitute personnel or subcontractors, the Contractor must request in writing from the Department permission to substitute personnel or subcontractors. Such request must:

- 1. Explain the reasons why the original persons cannot be provided;
- 2. Demonstrate that the qualifications of the substitution are equal to or better than the originally proposed persons; and
- 3. Warrant that the substitution will be provided at no additional cost to the State.

CONTRACT BETWEEN

RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Grantee) AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GRANT IDENTIFIER: CP14-018

ADDITIONAL FEDERAL FUNDED AGREEMENT PROVISIONS

I. <u>Debarment and Suspension</u>

The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) shall fully comply with Executive Order 12549 as implemented in federal regulation entitled GOVERNMENTWIDE DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION (NONPROCUREMENT, 2 CFR Part 180, Subpart C - Responsibilities of Participants Regarding Transactions (Doing Business with Other Persons) and the applicable Federal agency Common Rule regulations found in http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.aspx. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) is responsible for ensuring that any lower tier covered transaction as described in Subpart B of 2 CFR Part 180 and the applicable Federal agency Common Rule regulations, entitled "Covered Transactions," includes a term or condition requiring compliance with Subpart C. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) is responsible for further requiring the inclusion of a similar term or condition in any subsequent lower tier covered transactions. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) acknowledges that failing to disclose the information as required at 2 CFR 180.355 may result in the delay or negation of this assistance agreement, or pursuance of legal remedies, including suspension and debarment.

The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) may access the Excluded Parties List System at http://www.sam.gov.

II. Restrictions on Lobbying

- A. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) agrees to fully comply with Common Rule regulations for federal agencies, NEW RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING found in http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.aspx. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) shall include the language of this provision in award documents for all subawards exceeding \$100,000, and require that subrecipients submit certification and disclosure forms accordingly.
 - (1) No federal appropriated funds may be expended by the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) to pay any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with any of the following covered Federal actions: the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
 - (2) The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) shall file with the Department a certification, set forth in Appendix A-1-A, that the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) has not made, and will not make, any payment prohibited by paragraph (1) of this section.
 - (3) The Grantee (Loan Récipient or Contractor) shall file with the Department a disclosure form, set forth in Appendix A-1-B, following instructions contained in the Common Rule regulations for federal agencies, NEW RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING found in http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.aspx, if the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) has made or has agreed to make any payment using non-federal funds which would be prohibited under paragraph (1) of this section if paid for with federal funds.
- B. In accordance with the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, any recipient who makes a prohibited expenditure under the NEW RESTRICTIONS ON LOBBYING Common Rule regulations or fails to file the required certification or lobbying forms shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such expenditure.

III. Compliance with the Civil Rights Act of 1964

A. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, and a variety of program-specific statutes with non-discrimination requirements.

B. Other civil rights laws may impose additional requirements on the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) to which the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) must comply. These laws include, but are not limited to, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (prohibiting race, color, national origin, religion, and sex discrimination in employment), the Americans with Disabilities Act (prohibiting disability discrimination in employment and in services provided by State and local governments, businesses, and nonprofit agencies), and the Fair Housing Act (prohibiting race, color, national origin, age, family status, and disability discrimination in housing), as well as any other applicable civil rights laws.

IV. Trafficking Victim Protection Prohibition Statement

- A. To implement requirements of Section 106 of the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, as amended, and the requirements contained in federal regulation 40 CFR Part 175, TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS, the Department may unilaterally terminate this award, without penalty, if a subrecipient that is a private entity fails to comply with these requirements. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) must inform the Department immediately of any information received from any source alleging a violation of a prohibition in the Prohibition Statement below.
- B. The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) must include the requirements of the Prohibition Statement below in any subaward you make to a private entity.

<u>Prohibition Statement</u> - You as the recipient, your employees, subrecipients under this award, and subrecipients' employees may not engage in severe forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time that the award is in effect; procure a commercial sex act during the period of time that the award is in effect; or use forced labor in the performance of the award or subawards under the award.

V. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)

The Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) shall not begin any implementation work under this Agreement until the required environmental review process, if applicable, is completed in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 United States Code 4321, et seq., its implementing regulations 40 CFR Part 1500-1508, and other applicable federal agency NEPA requirements.

VI. Eligible Workers

- A. The Grantee shall ensure that all employees of the Grantee and the Grantee's contractors funded under this agreement complete the I-9 form to certify that they are eligible for lawful employment under the Immigration and Nationality Act (8 USC 1324a). The Grantee and the Grantee's contractors shall comply with the regulations regarding certification and retention of the completed forms. These requirements also apply to any contract or supplemental agreement under this agreement.
- B. The Grantee agrees to make these forms available in accordance with the access to records and record retention provisions of this agreement.

VII. Requirement for Data Universal Numbering system (DUNS) number

As a condition of this agreement, the Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) must provide to the Department its Data Universal Numbering system (DUNS) number. A DUNS number means the nine-digit number established and assigned by Dun and Bradstreet, Inc. (D&B) to uniquely identify business entities. A DUNS number may be obtained from D&B by telephone (currently 866-705-5711) or the internet (http://fedgov.dnb/com/webform). No Grantee (Loan Recipient or Contractor) may receive a subaward unless this number is provided below:

Grantee (Loan recipient or Contractor) DUNS Number 000/9/4864

GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

(Name of Grantee)
AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BY AND FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GRANT IDENTIFIER:

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

CERTIFICATION FOR CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying" in accordance with its instructions. (Appendix A-1-B)
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31 U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Casandra Burrows, Acting Assistant	Director ORSP
Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative	,
	2/1/19
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date / /

Appendix A-1-B

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES Complete this form to disclose lobbing activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

Approved by OMB 0348-0046

·		#	3. Report	Type:	
1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Federal	Action:	o. Kehoit	itial filing	
(a) contract	a, bid/offer/app	plication		aterial chan	70
	(b, Initial award		_ D, [1]	aterial Gran	ge and Only
b. grant	c. cooperative	agreement	For M	aterial Chai	ige Only
c. cooperative agreement	. 0. 000poruu. =		yea	rqua e of last repo	rter
d. loan			date	of last repo	ort
e. loa'n guaranțee		ı		•	1
f, loan insurance	1				
	416.0	5. If Reporting Ent	ity in No. 4	is a Subaw	ardee, Enter
4. Name and Address of Reporting En	Ŧ	Name and Addr	ess of Prim	e	•
Ti brima i i Subawai de e		Maillo alta i man	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Tier	_, if known:			•	
		NJ DEP			
Rutgers, The State Uni	versity 1	•			
Kunders I me	- T - 1				
	1	•		•	
		•			
	NJ-006				
Congressional District, if known: 4c	'		Auto if line	(azr)*	
Cottiglessional pleased a service	l,	Congressional Dis	strict, ii kilo	VVII.	
(m. m. 610 m. m. m.) 1		7. Federal Program	n Name/De	scription:	
6. Federal Department/Agency					•
	•				
•				-	
		CFDA Number,	т аррисавіе		
·			•		
			# Impum	,	
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	-	9. Award Amount	, IF KIIQWII.		
8, Federal Action Numbers in Amount	·				
		\$			
		b. Individuals Per	Causing So	nilone linch	iding address if
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbyin	g Registrant	b. Individuals Per	ioiming se	LAICES (MOVE	101113 audi
10, a. Name and Address of Lossy	ne MA:	different from no). 10a)		
(if individual, last name, first nam	ne, wiij.	(last name, i	īrst name, N	1i):	
·		(1200 1111111111111111111111111111111111	•		
1.			•	•	
· N/A		<i>f</i>		,	
1	• •	N/A	-	*	•
			•		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/		
11. Information requested through this form is a	juthorized by title 31 U.S.C.	Signature:/_/	· ·		
		1 - /	wade 5	2	
		Print Name: Cas	anara t	JULIOUS.	
		A / :	Λ	1 84	La maria
		Title: Acting	H3515ta	nt Ulle	CTOI OKSP
is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. The available for public inspection. Any person to	WIND TAILS TO THE THE TECHNIER	Inc. 11Cirig			
Trafaction chall be subject to a GVII beliefly	Ol 1104 topo (times a) at a	Telephone No.: 8	48.922	.0150	Date: 2/4//9
and not more than \$100,000 for each failure	;.	Leiebuoue Mor: 7	100		
	<u> </u>	<u></u>		Authorized fo	r Local Reproduction
	•			Standard For	m LLL (rev. 7-97)
Federal Use Only:	•	_		<u> </u>	

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizational level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitations for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Included prefixes, é.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor)

AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	TOTAL BUDGET	FEDERAL	STATE	CONTRACTOR	OTHER
A. Personnel Costs Salaries	74,723.00	74,723.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Fringe Benefits	32,952.00	32,952.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
B. Consultants and Subcontractors	102,424.00	102,424.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
C. Other Costs Specify below:					
Supplies	1,750.00	1,750.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
■ Travel	3,250.00	3,250.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
114701	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
•	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
D. Audit	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Subtotal Direct Costs	215,099.00	215,099.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Less Program Income	215,099.00	215,099.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total Direct Costs	27,535.00	27,535.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Indirect Costs			0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT	242,634.00	242,634.00	0.00	3.00	

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT is the sum of "Federal" and "State" column totals \$242,634.00 the sum of "Federal" "State" and "Other" column totals \$242,634.00

The sums identified in the "Total Budget" column are itemized and justified in (check one or more as appropriate)

- Attachment D, Scope of Services, on page(s) 1.
- ☑ Attachment D-2, Contractor's Proposal, on page(s) 3.
- \boxtimes Attachment B-1, Itemization and Justification of Budget, comprising $\underline{1}$

DEP-070 12/12

CONTRACT
BETWEEN
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY
(Name of Contractor)
AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BY AND FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

ITEMIZATION AND JUSTIFICATION OF BUDGET

If neither Attachment D, Scope of Services, nor Attachment D-2, Contractor's Proposal, provides an itemization, explanation, and justification for the Approved Project Budget, they must be provided on this Attachment B-1, comprising 1 pages, including this page.

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor) AND

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

EXPENDITURE REPO	ORT: For the period b	eginning	and endi	ing	
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	APPROVED PROJECT BUDGET	PREVIOUSLY REPORTED CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES	ACTUAL EXPENDITURES AS OF (date)	CUMULATIVE EXPENDITURES	UNEXPENDEI BALANCE
A. Personnel Costs Salaries	74,723.00		(uate)		
Fringe Benefits	32,952.00				
B. Consultants and Subcontractors	102,424.00			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
C. Other Costs Specify below:					
Supplies	1,750.00				
■ Travel	3,250.00				··
	0.00				
	0.00				
	0.00				
D. Audit	0.00				
Subtotal Direct Costs	215,099.00				
Less Program Income	0.00				
Total Direct Costs	215,099.00				
Indirect Costs	27,535.00				
TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT	242,634.00				
CERTIFICATION BY CH	HEF FINANCIAL O	FFICER			
certify that the above expenses made in accordance will luring the work period.	th the standards contain	ned in this contract, and	i that each obligation for	s for which payment i or which an expenditur	is required have re is listed arose
Date:		Signature:	(Signature)		
		Name: Michele (print name)			
		Title: Associa	te Controller		

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor) AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Scope of Services for this contract comprises Attachment D-2, Contractor's Proposal; any project requirements delineated in Attachment D-1, Project Requirements; and any modifications, amendments, and additions to the Contractor's proposal discussed in this Attachment D. In case of conflict among the provisions of Attachments D, D-1, and D-2, the order of priority shall be: (1) Attachment D-1, (2) Attachment D, (3) Attachment D-2. This Attachment D comprises 1 pages, including this page.

Tasks Assigned to Rutgers University and sub-contractors (Jacques Cousteau National Estuarine Research Reserve, Monmouth University Urban Coast Institute)

TASK 1A Coastal Community Vulnerability Assessments (CVA)

Deliverable: DevelopPhase 1 CVA mapping for 231 communities

Task 1B Vulnerability Assessment Risk Communication Package and Outreach

Deliverable: Phase 1 CVA provided to communities inconjunction with Communication Package and invitation to participate in project

TASK 2A Compilation of Response Actions

Deliverable: Comprehensive compendium of community planning and Best Management Practicies (BMPs) reponses to coastal hazards.

Task 2B Coastal Hazards Response Guide

Deliverable: Feed back from communities to be included in development of a Municipal Coastal Hazard Response Guide.

TASK 3A Getting to ResilienceCommunity (GTR) Support

Deliverable: Develop Recommendation Report based on the GTR

TASK 3B Coastal Hazards Response Guide Outreach

Deliverable: Evaluate and discuss potential responses to identifiwed coastal hazards

TASK 3C Coastal Community Resliency Planning

Deliverable: Provide guidance and technical assistance to communities to incorporate CVA results and recommendations

TASK 3D Community Resilience Planning Workshop

Deliverable: Workshop focusing on the experience, results and tool development

Task 4 Resilient Communities Initiative

Deliverable: New Jeresey Coastal Management Program (NJCMP) to develop a proposal to establish a Reslilient coastal Communitues initiative as anenforceable action

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor) AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER:

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall comply with the requirements set forth below, as well as any rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to the program's enabling legislation, if any, N.J.S.A. 13:1D-9f,q; N.J.S.A. 58:10A-5(e); N.J.S.A. 23:B-7(e), 16 U.S.C.A. 146(a). See N.J.A.C.N/A. Listed below are specific requirements, including special conditions, of the program and the project covered by this contract. This Attachment D-1 comprises 2 pages, including this page.

The cover of the title page of all reports, studies, or other documents supported in whole or in part by this award or any sub-awards shall acknowledge the financial assistance provided by the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, administered by the Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration. The Grant Award # is NA14NOS4830004.

The Contractor shall ensure that this its selection of subcontractor (s) complies with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, rules and/or ordinances, including but not limited to those related to public advertisement and / or bidding.

Compliance with the Data Sharing Plan (Appendix D of the Grant Proposal).

Contractor shall provide reports on project activities on a monthly basis no later than 10 days following the end of the month.

Contractor shall participate in monthly status update meetings and/or conference calls

Contractor shall provide quarterly reports utilizing the Progress Report Guidance template no later than 10 days following the end of the quarter (March 30, June 30, September 30, December 31).

Progress Report Guidance Template

Project Title: NJ Resilient Coastal Communities Initiative

Institution: (Enter institution)

Project Investigator: (Enter Project Investigator name)

NOAA Award #: NA14NOS4830004

Award period: June 1, 2014 - May 30, 2016

Reporting Period: (Enter respective reporting period)

Result/Progress to Date:

The recipient must provide a status of the project in terms of progress toward meeting milestones and deliverables in reference to the time line described in the scope of work.

If progress or results is different than expected and described in the scope of work, please describe why the change was made and how it will support the final milestone or project goals/outcomes.

For example: The recipient should provide a milestone chart as well as report all progress or accomplishments made during the respective reporting period for each task (action item) identified in its original scope of work. If no progress has been made during the reporting period for a specific task, an explanation should be provided explaining the reason for no progress during the reporting period.

Other Tasks completed but not listed in Milestone/Timeline Schedule Chart:

The recipient must describe any work performed during the respective reporting period but is not listed in the milestone/timeline schedule of its original scope of work. The report should include details on how these activities relate to the proposal/project and how it supports the final milestone or project goals/outcomes.

Changes to budget and project plan:

The recipient must describe any changes to the scope of work and/or the budget versus actual cost. The description must be task specific, and should describe the impact on the changes to other tasks or budget items. If there are no changes to the scope of work and/or the budget versus actual cost, the recipient must state that no changes have occurred during the reporting period.

Upcoming Activities:

The recipient must briefly describe planned activities for the upcoming project period.

Status of Financial Reports:

The recipient must check with its financial office to confirm that its financial reports are up-to-date and note whether or not the financial reports are up-to-date in the progress report for the specific reporting period.

Extension Requirement:

The recipient must state that there are, either no foreseeable circumstance that will require an extension or that they are expecting that there may be a need based on upcoming events that will require an extension before the next progress report.

Appendices (optional):

In this section, the recipient may attach additional appendices to support this progress report. Large documents (>5MB) may not be uploaded correctly on Grants Online; it may be helpful to reduce file sizes for all appendices and progress reports.

DEP-070 12/12

CONTRACT
BETWEEN
RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY
(Name of Contractor)
AND
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BY AND FOR
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

Contractor's project proposal, comprising 3 pages, including this page, is incorporated into this contract as this Attachment D-2. Except as modified, amended, or supplemented by Attachment D, this Attachment D-2, Contractor's Proposal, describes the assignment tasks and project work units which the Contractor shall perform and deliver pursuant to this contract.

ATTACHMENT D-2 Page 2 of 3

NJ Resilient Coastal Communities Initiative Scope of Work - 05/12/2014 Rutgers University: Bloustein, JCNERR, Monmouth University UCl/SeaGrant

				- *		V 4 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 1		
901.202					Task (total)	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Ω	IASK BUDGET
2					Task (total)		င	TASK BUDGET
	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting		Task (total)		П	TASK BUDGET
	Draft Final Municipal Hazards Response Guide - GTR consistent organization	10/30/15	Format data consistent with GTR ptsform					
see below	Draft Final Municipal Hazards Response Guide - document	10/30/15		appropriately applied. This information will be developed as both a "document" suitable for use and presentation to coastal communities, as well as in a format suitable for	begin to identify when, where, and in response to what hazards these responses are appropriately applied.	-		
	Presentation to Advisory Board	09/30/15	document and present to Advisory Board		a municipal Hazards Response Guide. This Guide will build off of the existing Getting to Resilience (GTR) framework and controllation of potential responses.	Bloustein / UCI / JCNERR	June 2014 ~ Oct 2015	Coastal Hazards Response Guide
	DRAFT Municipal Hazards Response Guide document	09/30/15		Based on feedback and input from the Advisory Board and project partners, as they interact with communities, Rutgers will refine the list of potential municipal	As project partiers work with coastal communities, feedback will be provided to assist in the development of			Tack 2B
	Refined/updated list of potential municipal responses	Quarterly	Refine research based on Input from project partners and Advisory Board					
	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting					
SOB DOOM	Presentation to Advisory Board	12/31/14	A STATE OF S	initial research TBD upon input from project partners.	project partners to use in their work with coastal communities.			
	Draft Final Municipal Hazards Response document (not Guide)	12/31/14		comprehsive compilation, review, and analysis of existing community and regional planning responses, and BMPs,		Bloustein / UCI	June 2014 - Dec 2014	Compilation of Response Actions
	Initial research results / Presentation to project partners	08/30/14	Develop list of potential muncipal responses	Rutgers University will take the lead to provide	Comprehensively assemble and annotate both planning and best management practice (BMP) responses to coastal hazards. Responses such as			Tack 2A
To the second	s i designado en entra de la compansión de	Security of the second	CART PARTY CONTROL CON	The state of the s				
							ALL	TASK TOTAL
					Task (total)		Н	TASK BUDGET
					Tack (total)		7	TASK BUDGET
See Da Da	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	n/b	Outreach: Advise municipalities of the upcoming release of the Phase 1 CVA and future CVA. Share Communication Package. Solicit Interest from municipalities in participating in the CVA.	project.	È	T Bloustein	TASK BUDGE
	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	n/a		Phase I CVA will be provided to coastal communities in conjunction with a communitations package (Task 1B) and invitation for communities to participate in this	ALL	June 2014 - Aug 2014	Task 1B Vulnerability Assessment Risk
see below	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	n/a	, ,	uurs., erc.). A more debued CVA will be conducted by project partners as part of Task 3. A CVA temphate will be developed as part of this Task.	ALL		Assessment
	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	n/a	Assist project team in the development of the Phase I CVA mapping, providing liput on types of data, and format for presentation and distribution.	CVA) mapping for 231 coastal vuncirability Assessment (CVA) mapping for 231 coastal communities (Task 1A). Phase I CVA will consist of a CVI-based map identifying critical facilities (ex. Schools, police, fire, evacuation	À.	June 2014 - Aug 2014	Task 1A Coastal Vulnerability

NJ Resilient Coastal Communities Initiative Scope of Work - 05/12/2014 Rutgers University: Bloustein, JCNERR, Monmouth University UCl/SeaGrant

\$242,634	enterior de la	disebutan sabutan			hase tasks are similar and may be combined into one task for some of the municipalities.	s combined in	iar and may be	These tasks are sim
\$77 535		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR				2000	AF F	TOTAL BUDGET
\$102,424						ACCOUNT OF THE PARTY	AWALLEN OF	Travel / Supplies
\$71,447 \$36,228		in the second	and the second of the second o				JCNERR UCI	TOTAL BUDGET
							Bloustein	TOTAL BUDGET
\$16,256 \$24,109	en e	CANADA CONTRACTOR	e formation describe an experience of the property of the common of the second section of the second section of			The second second		1000
SO					Task (total)		-1 1	TASK BUDGET
\$7 850					Task (bah)		JONERR	TASK BUDGET
\$0	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting		Tack than 1			TASK BUDGET
	Final Report	05/31/16	Develop final list of issues and policy recommendations	.,				
	Meeting with NJCMP	03/31/16	Present RCCI program recommendations to NJCMP	Develop a white paper, proposal in cooperation with the NJCMP, to establish a Coastal Community Resiliency Initiative as an enforceable action within N I've recovery.	current regulations and policy, will be identified.	-		
see balow	Initial program recommendations	1231/15	Develop initiati RCCI program recommendations		enforceable action. Further, specific regulations that limit or inhibit the a to implement resilient approaches	Bloustein / UCI	May 2016	Communities initiative
	Final Report	05/31/16	Develop final list of Issues and policy recommendations		the NJ CMP will develop a proposal to establish a N Resilient Coastat Communities Initiative as an		No. 304	Task 4
	Meeting with NJCMP	03/31/16	Present list of Issues, policy and regulatory recommendations to NJCMP	changes as a result of this project.	Darrad on the continue of the			
	Initiati compliation of Issues and recommendations	1231/15	regulatory recommandations					
\$108,154		Calcasto visione C	The state of the s	The second secon	The second section of the second section is a second section of the second section sec			
\$33,124 \$62,668					TOTAL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY	\$125 Asset 1987		TASK TOTAL
\$12,362					Task (total)		JCNERR	TASK BUDGET
\$6,000	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting		Task (total)			TASK BUDGET
6000	Project Conclusion Report	02/15/16	OCI - Provide support to Bloustein, Report out on material presented at Workshop.		efforts, as well as Task 4.			Workshop
200,218	Workshop	01/31/16	Workshop	Rutgers University will develop all aspects and lead the workshop.		Bbustein / UCI	Nov 2015 - Feb 2016	Community Resiliency Planning
3	Presentation to project partners	12/31/15	Bloustein - Schedule, Identify invitation list, and develop agenda and materials		A workshop focusing on the experience, results, and tool			Task 3D
\$0	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Mantily reporting					
\$31,334	GTR Recommendations Report(s)	Quarterly	UC1 - Provide communities with tools and technical assistance to implement resiliency measures, including GTR, CVA, the Response Guide, model plans and ordinances, and best practices for coastal resiliency	Provide contributies with tools and beninical assistance to implement realising measures, including GTR, CVA, the Response Guide, model plans and ordinances, and best practices for coastal resiliency, living shorolines, habitat restoration and foodpain management.	JCNERR / UCI results and recommendations of the CVA, Municipal Coastal Hazards Response Guide, and GTR Into boal plans and regulations.		June 2014 Oct 2015	Coastal Community Resiliency Planning
\$8,779	GTR Recommendations Report(s)	Quarterly	JCNERR - assist project partners link GTR and recommendations during coastal community assistance		Project partners will provide quidence and sectoral			T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
so	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting					
\$25,334	GTR Recommendations Roport(s)	Quarterly	UCI - utilize Municipal Hazard Response document and/or Guide to assist in development of GTR recommendations	to the vulnerabilities and risks identified in the CVA and GTR (If applicable) process.	OCI Professional Responses in recommendations. The education libe provided to the project team to assist in the development of a Municipal Hazards Response Guide.	JONERR/UCI	Oct 2015	Response Guide Outreach *
\$10,586	GTR Recommendations Report(s)	Quarterly	JONERR - utilize Municipal Hazard Response document and/or Gulde to assist in development of GTR recommendations	Meet with communities to present and discuss solutions			Jan 2015 -	Task 3B Coastal Hazards
\$0	Monthly Memorandum	Monthly	Monthly reporting	and development of hazard response recommendations.				* appoin
\$13,779	GTR Recommendations Report(s)	Quarterly		Meet with communities to discuss and lead GTR. Provide support to project partners on the identification	UCI Project partners will work with coastal communities to run	JCNERR/UCI	June 2014 – Oct 2015	Getting to Resillence
apode.	DELLYERABLE BUDGET		MILESTONES	SO JUNERRATUS ASTIVITA		A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	illegar and year	Task 3A

Attachment E pg/g2.



I, Mary Claire Brennan, Assistant Secretary of the University, do hereby certify that at a meeting held on April 8, 2004 at New Brunswick, New Jersey, due notice having been given and a quorum present, the Board of Governors of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2002 the Board of Governors authorized certain
University officials to execute grant and contract documents with State agencies and with private corporations, partnerships and individuals; and

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to update this resolution to reflect organizational changes and make certain changes in the titles of signators; and

WHEREAS, this resolution does not limit, repeal, or otherwise impair the powers granted certain University officials to execute contracts and grants in excess of the dollar limitations specified therein, which power remains granted by authority of the Bylaws of the Board of Governors, its resolutions and other authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the resolution of April 12, 2002 be rescinded and replaced by the following:

RESOLVED, that any one of the following University officials -- the President, the Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice President for Administrative Affairs, the Chief Financial Officer, the Provost-Camden, the Provost-Newark, the Vice President for Research, the Associate Vice President for Research and Sponsored Programs (and upon his or her delegation, the Director, Office of Research and Sponsored Programs), the Associate Treasurer, and the Assistant Treasurer - is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, with agencies or entities of the federal or various state governments, including the State of New Jersey, as well as any other governmental entities, or nonprofit foundations, associations, or commissions, such grants and contracts with such terms and conditions as the President, the Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice President for Administrative Affairs, the Chief Financial Officer, the Provost-Camden, the Provost-Newark, the Vice President for Research, or the Associate Vice President for Research and Sponsored Programs, in the exercise of his or her discretion, may deem necessary, appropriate, or beneficial to Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey for the furnishing of services, research, or training and instruction, provided, however, such authorization shall be limited to such grants and contracts not involving in excess of \$500,000,00 per year. This resolution does not limit, repeal, or otherwise impair the powers granted certain University officials to execute contracts and grants in excess of the dollar limitations specified herein, which power remains granted by authority of the Bylaws of the Board of Governors, its resolutions and other authority; and

Stachment E Pg 292

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any one of the following University: officials: the President, the Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice President for Administrative Affairs, the Chief Financial Officer, the Provost-Camden, the Provost-Newark, the Vice President for Research, the Associate Vice President for Research and Sponsored Programs, the Director for Corporate Liaison and Technology Transfer, the Executive Director of University Relations, the Associate Treasurer, and the Assistant Treasurer -- is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, with private corporations, partnerships, or individuals, such grants and contracts with such terms and conditions as the President, the Executive Vice President for Academic Affairs, the Executive Vice President for Administrative Affairs, the Chief Financial Officer, the Provost-Camden, the Provost-Newark, the Vice President for Research, the Associate Vice President for Research and Sponsored Programs, or (at the direction of the Associate Vice President for Research and Sponsored Programs) the Director for Corporate Liaison and Technology Transfer, or (with respect to trademark and licensing agreements and the use of the University seal on merchandise) the Executive Director of University Relations, in the exercise of his or her discretion, may deem necessary, appropriate, or beneficial to Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey for the furnishing of services, research, or training and instruction or relating to the protection or licensing of University intellectual property and related assets or technology transfer, provided, however, such authorization shall be limited to such grants and contracts not involving in excess of \$500,000.00 per year. This resolution does not limit, repeal, or otherwise impair the powers granted certain University officials to execute contracts and grants in excess of the dollar limitations specified herein, which power remains granted by authority of the Bylaws of the Board of Governors, its resolutions and other authority.

I further certify that there has been no repealing action of the Board of Governors and the above is in full force and effect.

Mary Claire Brennan

Assistant Secretary of the University

University Seal

June 29, 2011

Date

CONTRACT BETWEEN RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (Name of Contractor) AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY BY AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CONTRACT NUMBER: CP14-018

SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

As a condition of the State's consent to the subcontract entered into between ________(the "subcontractor") and RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY (the "Contractor") (such subcontract, the "subcontract") for work in furtherance of the contract with the State of New Jersey (the "State") captioned above (the "contract") and in consideration of any payment or benefit the subcontractor may receive for its performance of the subcontract, the subcontractor agrees that the following terms, provisions, and conditions ("terms") shall be additional terms of the subcontract, shall inure to the benefit of the State, and shall not be modified in any way without the written agreement of the State:

- 1. With respect to all services and goods the subcontractor provides pursuant to the subcontract or in furtherance of the contract, the subcontractor shall comply with, and shall be bound by, all terms of the contract (excepting only (a) those terms, if any, requiring the provision of goods or services not required by the subcontract, (b) the following Sections of the General Terms and Conditions of the contract: IV, IX, X, XI, XIII, XV, XVI, XVII, and XXII, and (c) Attachments B, B-1, B-2, C, and G) as though it were the Contractor and as though all such terms were explicit terms of the subcontract for the benefit of the State as third party beneficiary. The subcontractor acknowledges that the Contractor has given it a complete copy of the contract and that it is familiar with all of the contract's terms
- 2. The subcontractor acknowledges and accepts that it is an independent principal working for the Contractor and has no relationship with the State in connection with the contract as its agent, servant, employee, contractor, or otherwise.
- 3. The subcontractor shall make no claim or demand against the State, its officers, its agents, its servants, or its employees (the "State or its agents") (a) which arises out of or in connection with, or which is based on, (i) the subcontract or the contract, (ii) any services or goods the subcontractor provides pursuant to the subcontract or in furtherance of the contract, or (iii) the relationship between the subcontractor and the Contractor in connection with the subcontract or (b) which would not exist if the subcontract did not exist.
- 4. The subcontractor shall defend, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the State, its officers, its agents, its servants, and its employees from and against any damage, claim, demand, liability, judgment, loss, expense, or cost (collectively, "damage") arising, or claimed to arise, from, in connection with, or as a result of, the subcontractor's performance, attempted performance, or failure to perform in connection with the subcontract (collectively, "performance"), regardless of whether such performance was undertaken by the subcontractor, its officers, its directors, its agents, its servants, its employees, its subcontractors, or any other person at its request, subject to its direction, or on its behalf. As nonrestrictive examples only, this indemnification shall apply, but shall not be limited, to (a) any settlement by the State of any claim or judgment against the State or its agents, provided the subcontractor had the opportunity to participate in the settlement negotiation, and (b) all attorneys' fees, litigation costs, and other expenses of any nature, incurred by the State in connection with any damage. The subcontractor (a) shall immediately notify the State of any damage for which it or the State might be liable and (b) shall, at its sole expense, (i) appear, defend, and pay all charges for attorneys, all costs, and all other expenses incurred in connection with any damage and (ii) promptly satisfy and discharge any judgment rendered against the State or its agents, or any settlement entered into by the State, for any damage. The subcontractor shall not assert any defense which would be available to the State but not to the subcontractor, whether arising pursuant to the New Jersey Tort Claims Act or otherwise, without having first obtained the written approval of the New Jersey Division of Law. This agreement to indemnify shall continue in full force and effect after the termination or expiration of the subcontract and the contract. The subcontractor does not hereby agree to indemnify the State against damage to the extent it results from the state's tortious action or inaction for which it would be liable under the New Jersey Tort Claims Act. As soon as practicable after it receives a claim for damage made against it, the State shall notify the subcontractor in writing and shall have a copy of such claim forwarded to the subcontractor.

DEP-070 12/12		•	ATTACHMENT F Page 2 of 2
Date:,		(print name of subcontractor)	
	by:	(signature)	
ATTEST:		(print name)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	.	(print title)	
(signature of another officer of subcontractor, if corp. or org.; otherwise, person as witness)		(number and street)	•
		(municipality, state, and zip code)	
(print name and title)	· 	(telephone number)	
•	CERTIF	ICATION*	
I,		,	, of
(print name)		(print title)	
(print subcontractor's r Subcontractor Certification on behalf of the subcontra	name)	-	ividual who executed this
Subcontractor Certification on behan of the subcontra	icioi was uui	y dumonizou to do bo.	
ATTEST:		(signature of subcontractor's secre	tary or equivalent)
(signature of another officer of subcontractor, if corp. or org.; otherwise, person as witness)		(print name))
(print name)		(print title)	
		Date:	
(print title)			
SEAL			

^{*}This certification must be completed if the subcontractor is an organization, rather than a sole proprietorship.

RUTGERS

Division of Grant & Contract Accounting Administrative Services Building III, 2rd Floor Rutgets, The State University of New Jersey 3 Rutgers Plaza

New Branswick, ND 08901-8559

http://postward.rutgers.edu

Phone: 732-932-0165 Fax: 732-932-0182

October 1, 2011

State of New Jersey - DEP

RE: Statement of Assurances

I assure on behalf of Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey the following concerning the internal financial management system.

The Division of Grant and Contract Accounting's mission is to provide post-award grant and contract accounting support to the University community in an efficient, equitable, accurate and timely manner. As part of our responsibilities we establish and maintain the financial accounts for all sponsored grants and contracts the University obtains.

Our accounting system was established and is maintained to comply with all requirements as prescribed in 2 CFR subsections 215.21 through 215.28 and for the various sponsoring agencies from which we obtain grants and contracts. Our system is adequate to:

- Provide for accurate identification of the receipts and expenditures of funds by approved budget cost categories;
- Provide supporting documentation that can be readily located for each journal entry;
- Provide accurate and current financial reporting information;
- Be integrated with a strong system of internal controls;
- Provide accurate and identifiable records of any required match portion of this grant; and
- Will conform to any and all current requirements and guidelines of the Federal Government and the State of New Jersey.

Further assurance is given that:

- Funds advanced pursuant to this agreement will be used only for the purposes of this award; and
- Rutgers has appropriate fidelity bond coverage.

Michele Cordin Assistant Controller

REFERENCE BIBLIOGRAPHY

This bibliography is provided for reference purposes only. It lists documents incorporated by reference into this contract and other documents which might be helpful to the Contractor.

A. New Jersey Department of the Treasury

- State Circular Letter 04-04-OMB: Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid
- State Grant Compliance Supplement

B. United States General Accounting Office

Government Auditing Standards (Yellow Book)

C. United States Office of Management and Budget

- Circular A-21: Cost Principles for Educational Institutions
- Circular A-87: Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments
- Circular A-102: Grants and Cooperative Agreements with State and Local Governments
- Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements with State and Local Governments (Common Rule), (March 11, 1988) http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/chart.aspx
- Circular A-110: Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Other Agreements with Institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals and Other Nonprofit Organizations
- Circular A-122: Cost Principles for Nonprofit Organizations
- Circular A-133 Revised: Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-profit Organizations
- Compliance Supplement for Single Audits of State and Local Governments-Uniform Requirements for Grants to State and Local Governments (Compliance Supplement, Revised)
- A-21 (2 CFR Part 220), A-87 (2 CFR Part 225), A-110 (2 CFR Part 215), and A-122 (2 CFR Part 230)

D. American Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("AICPA")

- State and Local Governments Audit and Accounting Guide
- Not-for-Profit Organizations AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide
- Auditing Recipients of Federal Awards: Practical Guidance for Applying OMB Circular A-133
- Government Auditing Standards and Circular A-133 Audits AICPA Audit and Accounting Guide

OMB Number: 4040-0006 Expiration Date: 06/30/2014

SECTION A - BUDGET SUMMARY

Grant Program Function or	Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance	Estimated Unobligated Funds		New or Revised Budget			
Activity (a)	Number (b)	Federal (c)	Non-Federal (d)	Federal (e)	Non-Federal (f)	Total (g)	
1. FY 2013 Disaster Relief Appropriations Act for Coastal Resilience Networks	11.483	\$	\$	\$ 242,634.00	\$	\$ 242,634.00	
2.							
3.							
4.							
5. Totals		\$	\$	\$ 242,634.00	\$	\$ 242,634.00	

SECTION B - BUDGET CATEGORIES

6. Object Class Categories	GRANT PROGRAM, F			ACTIVITY	Total
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
	FY 2013 Disaster Relief Appropriations Act for Coastal Resilience Networks				
a. Personnel	\$ 74,723.0	• \$	\$	\$	\$ 74,723.00
b. Fringe Benefits	32,952.0	0			32,952.00
c. Travel	3,250.0	0			3,250.00
d. Equipment					
e. Supplies					
f. Contractual	102,424.0	0			102,424.00
g. Construction					
h. Other	1,750.0	0			1,750.00
i. Total Direct Charges (sum of 6a-6h)	215,099.0	0			\$ 215,099.00
j. Indirect Charges	27,535.0	0			\$ 27,535.00
k. TOTALS (sum of 6i and 6j)	\$ 242,634.0	\$	\$	\$	\$ 242,634.00
7. Program Income	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Authorized for Local Reproduction

Standard Form 424A (Rev. 7- 97) Prescribed by OMB (Circular A -102) Page 1A

	SECTION	C-N	ON-FEDERAL RESO	UR	CES			
(a) Grant Program		-	(b) Applicant		(c) State	(d) Other Sources	(e)TOTALS
8. FY 2013 Disaster Relief Appropriations Act for Coastal Resilience Networks		\$		\$		\$		\$
9.] [
10.								
11.] [
12. TOTAL (sum of lines 8-11)		\$		\$		\$		\$
	SECTION	D-F	ORECASTED CASH	NE	EDS			
	Total for 1st Year		1st Quarter		2nd Quarter		3rd Quarter	4th Quarter
13. Federal	\$ 166,367.0	0 \$	41,591.00	\$	41,592.00	\$	41,592.00	\$ 41,592.00
14. Non-Federal	\$							
15. TOTAL (sum of lines 13 and 14)	\$ 166,367.0	0 \$	41,591.00	\$	41,592.00	\$	41,592.00	\$ 41,592.00
SECTION E	- BUDGET ESTIMATES OF F	EDEF	RAL FUNDS NEEDED	FO	R BALANCE OF THE	PR	OJECT	
(a) Grant Program					FUTURE FUNDING		RIODS (YEARS)	
3570 # 3770 # 3770			(b)First		(c) Second		(d) Third	(e) Fourth
16. FY 2013 Disaster Relief Appropriations Networks	Act for Coastal Resilience	\$ [76,267.00	\$		\$		\$
17.								
18.								
19.								
20. TOTAL (sum of lines 16 - 19)			76,267.00	1		\$		\$
	SECTION	F - 0	THER BUDGET INFO					
21. Direct Charges:			22. Indirect	Ch	arges: F&A Rate @ 209	0	f MTDC	
23. Remarks:								
as, its its its								

APPENDIX A - DETAILED BUDGET INFORMATION

Rutgers University – Detailed Budget

Rutgers NOAA						
budget						
Task	Who	Year 1 Salary	Year 1 Fringe*	Year 2 Salary	Year 2 Fringe	Total
Task 1 (A and B): Vulnerability	JC NERR TBD Hire 1 (.75 mon.)	\$2,812	\$1,240			\$4,052
Assessment	JC NERR TBD Hire 2 (.75 mon.)	\$2,812	\$1,240			\$4,052
Communication	Monmouth University (Sub)	\$23,500				\$23,500
and Distribution	TOTAL					\$31,604
	Jeanne Herb (5%)	\$5,410	\$2,386			\$7,796
Task 2A:	Karen Lowrie (10%)	\$9,662	\$4,261			\$13,923
Response Actions	TOTAL					\$21,719
	Jeanne Herb (10%)	\$10,819	\$4,771			\$15,590
Task 2B:	Karen Lowrie (10%)	\$9,662	\$4,261			\$13,923
Response Guide	TOTAL					\$29,513
	JC NERR TBD Hire 1 (.5 mon.)	\$1,313	\$579	\$562	\$248	\$2,702
	JC NERR TBD Hire 2 (.5 mon.)	\$1,313	\$579	\$562	\$248	\$2,702
	Lisa Auermuller (.25 mon.)	\$1,419	\$626	\$923	\$407	\$3,375
	Monmouth University (Sub)	\$21,367		\$9,967		\$31,334
Task 3A: GTR	TOTAL					\$40,113
	JC NERR TBD Hire 1 (.5 mon.)	\$938	\$414	\$937	\$413	\$2,702
Task 3B: Guide Communication	JC NERR TBD Hire 2 (.5 mon.)	\$938	\$414	\$937	\$413	\$2,702
	Lisa Auermuller (.5 mon.)	\$1,791	\$790	\$1,791	\$790	\$5,162
	TOTAL					\$10,566
	JC NERR TBD Hire 1 (.5 mon.)	\$1,313	\$579	\$562	\$248	\$2,702
	JC NERR TBD Hire 2 (.5 mon.)	\$1,313	\$579	\$562	\$248	\$2,702
Task 3C: Resiliency Planning	Lisa Auermuller (.25 mon.)	\$1,419	\$626	\$923	\$407	\$3,375
	Monmouth University (Sub)	\$21,367		\$9,967		\$31,334
	TOTAL					\$40,113
	Jeanne Herb (5%)			\$5,450	\$2,403	\$7,853
Task 3D:	Stacy Perrine (5%)			\$3,129	\$1,380	\$4,509
Workshop	TOTAL					\$12,362

APPENDIX A - DETAILED BUDGET INFORMATION

	Jeanne Herb (5%)			\$5,450	\$2,403	\$7,853
Task 4: NJ CMP	Monmouth University (Sub)			\$16,256		\$16,256
Recommendations	TOTAL					\$24,109
			Total Salary, Fringe and Subcontracts			\$210,099
Task 1 Travel		\$500				\$500
Task 1 Supplies		\$250				\$250
Task 2 Travel		\$500				\$500
Task 2 Supplies		\$250				\$250
Task 3 Travel		\$1,000		\$1,000		\$2,000
Task 3 Supplies		\$500		\$500		\$1,000
Task 4 Travel				\$250		\$250
Task 4 Supplies				\$250		\$250
	YEAR 1 DIRECT COSTS	\$145,513	YEAR 2 DIRECT COSTS		\$69,586	
	YEAR 1 Indirect	\$20,856	YEAR 2 Indirect		\$6,679	
	YEAR 1 TOTAL	\$166,369	YEAR 2 TOTAL		\$76,265	
			Total Travel and Supplies			\$5,000
			Total Direct Costs			\$215,099
			Indirect**			\$27,535
			TOTAL PROJECT COST			\$242,634

^{*}Fringe rate is .441

NOTE: Monmouth University subcontractor budget includes 30% fringe (except students), 20% indirect, and \$1500 in travel

^{**}Indirect costs are at 20% of Total Modified Direct Costs (First \$25,000 of Subcontractor)